

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RYAN L. BANGERT
HELENA H. HENRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6915

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN A. GESLISON
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1855
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Members of Congress

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. Missouri violated the First Amendment’s minimum requirement of neutrality to- ward religion	5
A. The Free Exercise Clause requires at least neutrality toward religion.....	5
B. The baseline requirement of neutrali- ty also underpins the Establishment Clause.....	8
C. Missouri’s denial of Trinity Luther- an’s application to participate in the scrap tire program violates the First Amendment’s neutrality principle embodied in both the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses.....	10
II. Missouri’s action cannot satisfy strict scrutiny under either the Religion Claus- es or the Equal Protection Clause	13
A. The no-aid provision warrants strict scrutiny	13
B. Denying Trinity Lutheran a safe, rubber-surfaced playground for its children advances no compelling gov- ernment interest.....	14
C. The no-aid provision is not narrowly tailored	16
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U. S. 1 (1947).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	9, 14
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	4, 8, 12, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (U.S. Dep't of State ed. 1905).....	6
Letter from James Madison to Rev. George Eve (Jan. 2, 1789), THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (R. Rutland & C. Hobson eds. 1977).....	6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....	5, 6
